

No. 22-6964

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR BROWN JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
WITH AN EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
THURSDAY, MARCH 9, 2023 AT 6:00 P.M.***

BENJAMIN WOLFF

Counsel of Record

KELSEY PEREGOY

COURTNEY LEWIS

Office of Capital & Forensic Writs

1700 Congress Ave, Suite 460

Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 463-8600

benjamin.wolff@ocfw.texas.gov

kelsey.peregoy@ocfw.texas.gov

courtney.lewis@ocfw.texas.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. The State Mischaracterizes the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals’ Decision and Highlights Why Review is Necessary Here	1
II. The State’s Arguments Opposing a Stay of Mr. Brown’s Execution are Incorrect and Unsupported.....	4
III. Conclusion.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)*passim*

Beard v. Kindler, 558 U.S. 53 (2009) 2

Cruz v. Arizona, 598 U.S. ____, 2023 WL 2144416 (Feb. 22, 2023) 2

Douglas v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 415 (1965) 2

Ex Parte Briseno, 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) 2

Ex parte Segundo, __ S.W.3d ____, 2022 WL 1663956 (Tex. Crim. App. May 25, 2022) 3

Hall v. Florida, 572 U.S. 701 (2014) 4

Moore v. Texas, 581 U.S. 1 (2017)*passim*

Moore v. Texas, 139 S.Ct. 666 (2019)*passim*

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 4

Statutes:

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 2, 6
